MEMORUMDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

The Board of Trustees of Eastern Illinois University

and

BROWARD COLLEGE

February 10, 2020

The Board of



- The Center for International Education at the National Management School (CIE-NMS) Mumbai, India
- Sampoerna University, Jakarta, Indonesia
- Center for Global Education (CGE) at the Universidad San Ignacio de Loyola Lima, Peru
- The American College in Spain (ACS), Marbella, Spain
- American College of Higher Education (ACHE), Colombo and Kandy, Sri Lanka
- Broward College Vietnam, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
- American Center for Education Singapore
- American International College, Jahra East of Naseem, Kuwait
- Ascend Higher Education Istanbul, Turkey

to continue their education at Eastern Illinois University. Through this agreement, EIU will accept Broward College transfer credits, and accept all international students from Broward College and all its international centers and affiliates at the Junior undergraduate level, if they have graduated with a baccalaureate-oriented associates degree, and have earned a GPA of a 2.0 on a 4.0 scale overall from the last institution attended. EIU will consider them as juniors automatically with all their general education requirements complete.

In order to be considered for admission at Eastern Illinois University, Broward students will have to complete an application for admission at the following website: https://www.eiu.edu/myeiu/index.php?type=signup

And submit the following documents:

Official Transcripts from Broward College

Also, if an international student:

- Copy of the Biography Page of the Passport
- reflecting a minimum

balance to cover tuition, fees, and living expenses.

- Completed Affidavit of support form
- Proof of health insurance



This Agreement becomes effective on the date of the last signatures and will remain in full force and effect for a period of five (5) years. Prior to the expiration date, the agreement may be reviewed for possible renewal for a further five (5) year period. In addition, either party may terminate this agreement as indicated in SECTION III below.

<u>Termination by Agreement</u>. The Parties may mutually agree to terminate this agreement in writing, on the terms and dates stipulated therein.

- a. <u>Early Termination</u>. Either Party may terminate this agreement at any time with or without cause by delivering written notice of termination to the other Party at least ninety (90j days prior to such early termination
- b. <u>Termination for Cause.</u> Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon a material breach by the other Party which is not cured within (30) days of written notice of such breach to the other Party. Any second or subsequent material breach within a particular one (1) year term, whether such breach is of the same kind or not, shall be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement.

c. Ongoing Obligations

Upon the termination of this Agreement, the provisions herein shall cease to be in force and effect: provided, however, that termination of this Agreement shall have no effect on the following obligation of either party: (i) obligations accruing prior to the date of termination; and (ii) obligations, promises, or covenants contained herein that are expressly made to extend beyond the term of this Agreement, including without limitation, confidentiality of information.

It is expected that activities taking place under this Agreement will be initiated primarily by academic units and the Office of International Students and Scholars at EIU, and Broward International Education on behalf of Broward College and it affiliates, and in coordination with their respective administrative units concerned with international student activities. All activities undertaken must conform to the policies and procedures in place at each institution. Broward College students will follow EIU student policies and guidelines upon admission and enrollment at EIU.

Each distinct collaboration program or activity will be described in separate Activity Agreement drawn up jointly by the collaborating units and signed by authorized signatories of each Party. Such agreements will specify the names of those indi\/iduals of each campus responsible for the implementation of the program. Activity Agreements will be approved by the Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs at EIU, and

